
In the
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

-against-

WILLIAM BARNES,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT4

ARGUMENT.....6

I. THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT CORRECTLY HELD CONSPIRATORIAL LIABILITY INAPPLICABLE TO THE FORFEITURE-BY-WRONGDOING HEARSAY EXCEPTION WHERE THE ACCUSED NEITHER ENGAGED OR ACQUIESCED IN THE WRONGDOING NOR HAD THE INTENT TO PROCURE THE UNAVAILABILITY OF THE WITNESS.....6

A. Conspiratorial liability does not apply to the forfeiture-by-wrongdoing hearsay exception when the accused did not engage or acquiesce in wrongdoing7

B. Conspiratorial liability does not apply to the forfeiture-by-wrongdoing hearsay exception when the accused did not intend to procure the witness’s unavailability.....11

II. THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT CORRECTLY RECOGNIZED A JOURNALIST’S PRIVILEGE UNDER FEDERAL RULE OF EVIDENCE 50115

A. The great public and private interests that will be served and the minimal burden that will be imposed on truth-seeking mandate recognition of a journalist’s privilege16

B. Having correctly recognized a journalist’s privilege, policy considerations dictate that it be absolute21

III. THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT CORRECTLY RULED THAT A LAY WITNESS MAY NOT OFFER OPINION TESTIMONY INTERPRETING CODED WORDS AND PHRASES WHERE THE WITNESS NEITHER OBSERVED OR PARTICIPATED IN THE CONVERSATION, NOR HAD KNOWLEDGE OF THE UNDERLYING CRIMINAL ACTIVITY	24
A. Agent Simandy merely read telephone transcripts and interviewed witnesses, thus his interaction with the concrete facts is second-hand, and any opinions drawn therefrom are not based upon his perception as required under Rule 701(a).....	24
B. Although relevant, Agent Simandy’s opinions of the telephone conversations could be drawn equally by the finder of fact and are thus unhelpful under Rule 701(b).....	27
C. Since Agent Simandy is a lay witness, under Rule 701(c) his testimony may not be based on any special expertise, thus his opinions are constrained to those grounded purely upon his first-hand perception	29
 CONCLUSION.....	 34
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

Branzburg v. Hayes,
408 U.S. 665 (1972).....18, 21

Daubert v. Merrell Down Pharmaceuticals, Inc.,
509 U.S. 579 (1993).....27, 30

F. S. Royster Guano Co. v. Virginia,
253 U.S. 412 (1920).....22

Funk v. United States,
290 U.S. 371 (1933).....17, 18, 20

Giles v. California,
554 U.S. 353 (2008).....7, 11, 13

Grosjean v. American Press Co.,
297 U.S. 233 (1936).....16

Jaffee v. Redmond,
518 U.S. 1 (1996)..... *passim*

New York Times Co. v. Sullivan,
376 U.S. 254 (1964).....16

Pinkerton v. United States,
328 U.S. 640 (1946).....7, 11, 12, 13, 14

Reynolds v. United States,
98 U.S. 145 (1878).....6

Trammel v. United States,
445 U.S. 40 (1980).....15

United States v. Gillock,
445 U.S. 360 (1980).....16

United States v. Kissel,
218 U.S. 601 (1910).....7

Upjohn Co. v. United States,
449 U.S. 383 (1981).....21, 23

<i>Wiborg v. United States</i> , 163 U.S. 632 (1896).....	13
